discount of less than 5% of the Subscription Price to the recent market prices, (iv) the lock up
arrangement reflects the confidence, support and commitment of the substantial shareholder of the
Company towards the long-term and sustainable development of the Company and (v) the dilution impact
to other public Shareholders is mild (i.e. approximately 9.6%), the Board considers that the Subscription
is the best available way for the Company to raise the required fund and is in the interest of the Company
and its Shareholders as a whole.

Having considered the above, the Board considers that despite the Subscription is not conducted in
the ordinary and usual course of the Company, the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal
commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no other change in the shareholding of the Company):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Sino Coronet 108,000,000 11.25% 248,000,000 22.55%
Winsum Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 66,000,000 6.88% 66,000,000 6.00%
Twilight Treasure Limited

(Note 2) 41,653,000 4.34% 41,653,000 3.79%
Other public Shareholders 744,347,000 77.53% 744,347,000 67.66%

Total 960,000,000 100.00% 1,100,000,000 100.00%

11

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1.	 Winsum Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Guo Jing. Accordingly, Ms. Guo Jing is deemed to be interested
in such 66,000,000 Shares.

2.	 Twilight Treasure Limited is owned as to 87.5% by Success Ally Investments Limited (“Success Ally”) and 12.5%
by Decade Success Investments Limited (“Decade Success”). Success Ally is legally and beneficially owned by
Mr. Wong Yee Tung, Tony, an executive Director. Decade Success is legally and beneficially owned by
Mr. Kwong Wing Kie, a former executive Director who has resigned on 1 June 2017. Accordingly, Mr. Wong Yee

[…]

It is expected that the gearing ratio of the Group will decrease immediately upon completion

of the Subscription.

Having considered that, upon the completion of the Subscription, (i) the net asset value will be

increased; and (ii) the working capital and the gearing ratio will be improved, we are of the view that the

Subscription is beneficial to the Group from the financial point of the view.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not

purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be upon completion of the Subscription

Agreement.

33

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

(5)	 Fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months

The Company had not conducted any other fund-raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

(6)	 Potential dilution to the Independent Shareholders’ interests

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately upon the Completion for illustrative and reference purpose:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
upon Completion

Number of Share Approx.% Number of Share Approx.%

Sino Coronet 108,000,000 11.25 248,000,000 22.55

Winsum Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 66,000,000 6.88 66,000,000 6.00

Twilight Treasure

Limited (Note 2) 41,653,000 4.34 41,653,000 3.79

Public Shareholders 744,347,000 77.53 744,347,000 67.66

960,000,000 100.00 1,100,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Winsum Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Guo Jing. Accordingly, Ms. Guo Jing is deemed to be interested
in such 66,000,000 Shares.

2.	 Twilight Treasure Limited is owned as to 87.5% by Success Ally Investments Limited (“Success Ally”) and 12.5%
by Decade Success Investments Limited (“Decade Success”). Success Ally is legally and beneficially owned by
Mr. Wong Yee Tung, Tony, an executive Director. Decade Success is legally and beneficially owned by
Mr. Kwong Wing Kie, a former executive Director who has resigned on 1 June 2017. Accordingly, Mr. Wong Yee
Tung, Tony and Mr. Kwong Wing Kie are deemed to be interested in such 41,653,000 Shares.